

FILED
03-02-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

Nos. 2020AP2081-AC & 2020AP2103-AC

**In the Wisconsin Court of Appeals
District IV**

WISCONSIN MANUFACTURERS AND COMMERCE, MUSKEGO AREA
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND NEW BERLIN CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE AND VISITORS BUREAU,
PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS,

v.

TONY EVERS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF WISCONSIN,
KAREN TIMBERLAKE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS INTERIM SECRETARY OF
THE WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AND JOEL BRENNAN, IN
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS,

AND

MILWAUKEE JOURNAL SENTINEL,
INTERVENOR- APPELLANT.

On Appeal from the Waukesha County Circuit Court,
the Honorable Lloyd V. Carter, Presiding

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS WISCONSIN MANUFACTURERS
AND COMMERCE, MUSKEGO AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND
NEW BERLIN CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND VISITORS BUREAU**

RYAN J. WALSH
Counsel of Record
AMY C. MILLER
EIMER STAHL LLP
10 East Doty Street
Suite 800
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 441-5798
rwalsh@eimerstahl.com
amiller@eimerstahl.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	3
ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged a Justiciable Claim Under the Declaratory Judgments Act	10
II. Section 19.356 Does Not Preclude This Lawsuit	34
CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aiello v. Litscher</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (W.D. Wis. 2000)	35
<i>AVL Powertrain Eng'g, Inc. v. Fairbanks Morse Engine</i> , 178 F. Supp. 3d 765 (W.D. Wis. 2016)	25
<i>Barnes v. Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Illinois</i> , 946 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2020).....	48
<i>Barry Labs., Inc. v. Wisconsin State Bd. of Pharmacy</i> , 26 Wis. 2d 505, 132 N.W.2d 833 (1965)	40
<i>Carlin Lake Ass'n, Inc. v. Carlin Club Properties, LLC</i> , 2019 WI App 24, 387 Wis. 2d 640, 929 N.W.2d 228.....	31
<i>Chenequa Land Conservancy, Inc. v. Vill. of Hartland</i> , 2004 WI App 144, 275 Wis. 2d 533, 685 N.W.2d 573.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Appleton v. Town of Menasha</i> , 142 Wis. 2d 870, 419 N.W.2d 249 (1988)	33
<i>City of Superior v. Comm'n on Water Pollution of State</i> , 263 Wis. 23, 27, 56 N.W.2d 501 (1953)	43
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	19
<i>Cook v. Public Storage, Inc.</i> , 2008 WI App 155, 314 Wis. 2d 426, 761 N.W.2d 645.....	17
<i>Coyne v. Walker</i> , 2015 WI App 21, 361 Wis. 2d 225, 862 N.W.2d 606.....	15, 33

<i>Crawford ex rel. Goodyear v. Care Concepts, Inc.</i> , 2001 WI 45, 243 Wis. 2d 119, 625 N.W.2d 876	28
<i>Darboy Joint Sanitary Dist. No. 1 v. City of Kaukana</i> , 2013 WI App 113, 350 Wis. 2d 435, 838 N.W.2d 103.....	43
<i>Data Key Partners v. Permira Advisers LLC</i> , 2014 WI 86, 356 Wis. 2d 665, 849 N.W.2d 693	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foley-Ciccantelli v. Bishop’s Grove Condominium Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 2011 WI 36, 333 Wis. 2d 402, 797 N.W.2d 789.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In Interest of I.V.</i> , 109 Wis. 2d 407, 326 N.W.2d 127 (Ct. App. 1982)	43
<i>In re Commitment of Matthew A.B.</i> , 231 Wis. 2d 688, 605 N.W.2d 598 (Ct. App. 1999)	40, 41
<i>In re Horizon Healthcare Servs. Inc. Data Breach Litigation</i> , 846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Joint Dist. No. 1, Villages of Waterford & Rochester, Towns of Waterford, Dover, Norway & Rochester, Racine Cty. v. Joint Dist. No. 1, Towns of Dover, Norway & Raymond, Racine Cty.</i> , 89 Wis. 2d 598, 278 N.W.2d 876 (1979).....	35, 41, 42
<i>Lamar Cent. Outdoor, LLC v. Wis. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 2008 WI App 187, 315 Wis. 2d 190, 762 N.W.2d 745	36, 41, 42
<i>Lawson v. Hous. Auth. of City of Milwaukee</i> , 270 Wis. 269, 70 N.W.2d 605 (1955).....	40
<i>League of Women Voters of Wisconsin v. Evers</i> , 2019 WI 75, 387 Wis. 2d 511, 929 N.W.2d 209	40
<i>Lister v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Wisconsin Sys.</i> , 72 Wis. 2d 282, 240 N.W.2d 610, 625 (1976)....	11, 25, 34, 47

<i>McConkey v. Van Hollen,</i> 2010 WI 57, 326 Wis. 2d 1, 783 N.W.2d 855	12, 16, 22, 34
<i>Milwaukee Deputy Sheriff's Ass'n v. City of Wauwatosa,</i> 2010 WI App 95, 327 Wis. 2d 206, 787 N.W.2d 438.....	26, 27
<i>Milwaukee Dist. Council 48 v. Milwaukee Cty.,</i> 2001 WI 65, 244 Wis. 2d 333, 627 N.W.2d 866	13
<i>Milwaukee Teachers' Educ. Ass'n v. Milwaukee Bd. of Sch. Directors,</i> 227 Wis. 2d 779, 596 N.W.2d 403 (1999).....	37, 38
<i>Moustakis v. DOJ,</i> 2016 WI 42, 368 Wis. 2d 677, 880 N.W.2d 142	44
<i>Moustakis v. DOJ,</i> No. 18AP373, 2019WL1997288 (Wis. Ct. App. May 7, 2019).....	44
<i>Olson v. Red Cedar Clinic,</i> 2004 WI App 102, 273 Wis. 2d 728, 681 N.W.2d 306.....	28
<i>Olson v. Town of Cottage Grove,</i> 2008 WI 51, 309 Wis. 2d 365, 749 N.W.2d 211 10, 12, 46, 47	
<i>Papa v. Wis. Dept. of Health Servs.,</i> 2020 WI 66, 393 Wis. 2d 1, 946 N.W.2d 17	40, 47
<i>Pawlowski v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 2009 WI 105, 322 Wis. 2d 21, 777 N.W.2d 67	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Schimel,</i> 2016 WI App 19, 367 Wis. 2d 712, 877 N.W.2d 604.....	13, 47
<i>PRN Assocs. LLC v. State, Dep't of Admin.,</i> 2009 WI 53, 317 Wis. 2d 656, 766 N.W.2d 559	46
<i>Putnam v. Time Warner Cable of Se. Wisconsin, Ltd.,</i> 2002 WI 108, 255 Wis. 2d 447, 649 N.W.2d 626	30, 31

<i>Rudolph v. Indian Hills Estates, Inc.</i> , 68 Wis. 2d 768, 229 N.W.2d 671 (1975)	43, 44
<i>Sands v. Menard</i> , 2016 WI App 76, 372 Wis. 2d 126, 887 N.W.2d 94.....	49
<i>Schill v. Wis. Rapids Sch. Dist.</i> , 2010 WI 86, 327 Wis. 2d 572, 786 N.W.2d 177	12, 39
<i>Schultz v. Pugh</i> , No. 10-CV-581-BBC, 2010 WL 4363567 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 27, 2010)	48
<i>Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1 v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 67, 93 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35	10, 33, 47, 49
<i>Sewerage Comm’n of Milwaukee v. Dept. of Nat. Res.</i> , 102 Wis. 2d 613, 307 N.W.2d 189 (1981)	42
<i>Sharp v. Sharp</i> , 185 Wis. 2d 416, 518 N.W.2d 254 (Ct. App. 1994)	44
<i>State ex rel. First Nat. Bank of Wisconsin Rapids v. M & I Peoples Bank of Coloma</i> , 82 Wis. 2d 529, 263 N.W.2d 196 (1978)	35, 41
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	20
<i>State ex rel. Vill. of Newburg v. Town of Trenton</i> , 2009 WI App 139, 321 Wis. 2d 424, 773 N.W.2d 500.....	13
<i>State ex rel. Zignego v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , 2020 WI App 17, 391 Wis. 2d 441, 941 N.W.2d 284.....	40
<i>State v. Gonnelly</i> , 173 Wis. 2d 503, 496 N.W.2d 671 (Ct. App. 1992)	40
<i>State v. Greene</i> , 2008 WI App 100, 313 Wis. 2d 211, 756 N.W.2d 411.....	44

<i>State v. Hall</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 54, 557 N.W.2d 778 (1997)	27
<i>State v. Reyes Fuerte</i> , 2017 WI 104, 378 Wis. 2d 504, 522, 904 N.W.2d 773	43
<i>Town of Booming Grove v. City of Madison</i> , 275 Wis. 328, 81 N.W.2d 713 (1957)	11, 44
<i>Town of Eagle v. Christensen</i> , 191 Wis. 2d 301, 529 N.W.2d 245 (Ct. App. 1995)	48
<i>Townsend v. ChartSwap, LLC</i> , 2020 WI App 79, 395 Wis. 2d 229, 952 N.W.2d 831.....	17
<i>Voters with Facts v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 2017 WI App 35, 376 Wis. 2d 479, 899 N.W.2d 706.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weber v. Town of Lincoln</i> , 159 Wis. 2d 144, 463 N.W.2d 869 (Ct. App. 1990)	40
<i>Wetzler v. Div. of Hearings & Appeals</i> , No. 2010AP824, 2011 WL 520552 (Wis. Ct. App. Feb. 16, 2011)	45
<i>Wis. Env'l Decade, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 69 Wis. 2d 1, 230 N.W.2d 243 (1975)	15
<i>Woznicki v. Erickson</i> , 202 Wis. 2d 178, 549 N.W.2d 699 (1996)	36, 37
<i>Wynn v. Southward</i> , 251 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 2001).....	48
<i>Zarder v. Humana Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WI 35, 324 Wis. 2d 325, 782 N.W.2d 682	26, 44
Statutes	
2003 Wis. Act 47	38, 39
Laws of 1977, ch. 428, § 67.....	27

Laws of 1979, ch. 221, § 649t	27
Wis. Stat. § 19.356	35, 39
Wis. Stat. § 51.30	27
Wis. Stat. § 146.82	17, 20, 21, 27
Wis. Stat. § 146.84	17, 20, 24, 33
Wis. Stat. § 227.52	45
Wis. Stat. § 227.57	45
Wis. Stat. § 806.04	10, 25, 44, 46
Other Authorities	
M.D. Kittle, <i>Breaking: Evers' DHS outing businesses with COVID cases</i> , Empower Wisconsin (July 1, 2020)	4
Molly Beck, <i>Tony Evers says he would take a coronavirus vaccine and blames Trump for sowing distrust in the process</i> , Milwaukee Journal Sentinel (Sept. 9, 2020)	4
Molly Beck, <i>Wisconsin's health agency shelves plans to name businesses tied to coronavirus cases after pushback from industry lobbyists, GOP</i> , Milwaukee Journal Sentinel (July 7, 2020)	4
<i>Permit</i> , Lexico by Oxford	20
<i>Permit</i> , Merriam-Webster	20
Wisconsin Legislative Council, <i>Special Committee on Review of the Open Records Law Report to the Legislature</i> , RL 2003-01 (March 25, 2003)	38
Regulations	
45 C.F.R. § 160.103	21
45 C.F.R. § 164.502	21
45 C.F.R. § 164.514	21
